macroeconomic condition options which are mentioned above. On the other hand, according to the corresponding
scenarios of the stress test, three weights options were selected, a forward-looking PD was obtained, and the stress test
results were calculated using ECL calculations.

As for the base case scenario, we have chosen the downside scenario probability to be 45%, the baseline scenario
probability to be 45%, and the upside scenario to be 10% based on the average of the international organization's
forecasts that the Mongolian economy will grow by 6.1% in 2022 to perform ECL calculation. In the worst case scenario,
economic growth will be around 1%, and unemployment will reach 11.5%, with the ECL estimating the downside weight
to be 100%. In the optimistic scenario, the Mongolian economic growth is expected to be approximately 7% in 2022,
similar to the International Monetary Fund's forecast, and the ECL estimates the weight of the upside to be 100%.

The below table sets out the results of stress testing (ECL) under three different scenarios including base, upside and
downside. The actual figure, or actual LLP as of 31 December 2021 chosen as the baseline scenario.

MNT'000
Provision Loans Leasing Total ECL Changes
Upside forecast 60,528,531 1,028,339 61,556,870 14,162,345
Baseline forecast 72,766,207 2,953,008 75,719,215
Downside forecast 78,085,349 4,927,860 83,013,209 (7,293,994)

XACBANK LLC

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

78

32. Risk management (Contd.)

32.2  Credit risk (Contd.)

The tables below analyze the movement of the loss allowance during the year per class of assets.

Due from banks at amortised cost

2021 2020
Total Total

Stage 1 Stage 1
MNT'000 MNT'000

As at 1 January 82,761,466 122,475,712
New financial assets originated or purchased 17,908,774 64,465,832
Payments and assets derecognised (57,970,624) (104,180,078)
Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 42,699,616 82,761,466

Loss allowance
As at 1 January 233,422 -
Charge for the year 88,006 754,855
Reversal for the year (109,090) (521,433)
Gross carrying amount as at 31 December 212,338 233,422

Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost subject to impairment

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
12-month Lifetime Lifetime
MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000

As at 31 December 2021
As at 1 January 2021 1,247,301,847 87,302,560 104,480,328 1,439,084,735
New financial assets originated or purchased 1,309,655,841 - - 1,309,655,841
- Transfer from stage 1 (116,935,011) 93,352,104 23,582,907 -
- Transfer from stage 2 7,869,261 (13,685,408) 5,816,147 -
- Transfer from stage 3 664,810 4,635 (669,445) -
Payments and assets derecognised (859,665,925) (63,534,226) (47,567,083) (970,767,234)
Written-off (38,772) (12,844) (644,750) (696,366)
Gross carrying amount as at 31 December

2021 1,588,852,051 103,426,821 84,998,104 1,777,276,976

Loss allowance
As at 1 January 2021 12,524,430 11,499,356 50,346,167 74,369,953
New financial assets originated or purchased 25,489,223 - - 25,489,223
- Transfer from stage 1 (18,256,274) 14,593,330 3,662,944 -
- Transfer from stage 2 970,507 (1,548,975) 578,468 -
- Transfer from stage 3 650,876 6,396 (657,272) -
Payments and assets derecognised (8,083,189) (6,146,670) (16,954,817) (31,184,676)
Written-off (38,772) (12,844) (644,750) (696,366)
Impact of exposure change, inputs and models

used for ECL calculation (3,292,164) 5,166,401 5,866,844 7,741,081
Gross carrying amount as at 31 December

2021 9,964,637 23,556,994 42,197,584 75,719,215

XACBANK LLC

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

79

32. Risk management (Contd.)

32.2  Credit risk (Contd.)

Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost subject to impairment (Contd.)

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total
12-month Lifetime Lifetime
MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000

As at 31 December 2020 (Restated)
As at 1 January 2020 (Restated) 1,733,065,114 62,891,681 87,672,206 1,883,629,001
New financial assets originated or purchased 736,365,109 - - 736,365,109
- Transfer from stage 1 (94,219,878) 65,382,769 28,837,109 -
- Transfer from stage 2 1,781,761 (12,449,006) 10,667,245 -

[…]

is monitored using, among other measures, the rules and ratios established by BoM. During the past year, the Bank
complied in full with all its externally imposed capital requirements.

Capital management

The primary objectives of the Bank's capital management are to ensure that the Bank complies with externally imposed
capital requirements and that the Bank maintains strong credit ratings and healthy capital ratios in order to support its
business and to maximise shareholder's value.

The Bank manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and
the risk characteristics of its activities. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Bank may adjust the amount
of dividend payment to the shareholder, return capital to the shareholder or issue new equity or equity related securities.

Regulatory capital

BoM requires commercial banks to maintain a minimum core capital adequacy ratio of 9% (2020: 9%) and risk weighted
capital ratio of at least 12% (2020: 12%) compiled on the basis of total capital and total assets as adjusted for their
intrinsic risk characteristics. The capital adequacy ratios of the Bank as at 31st December were as follows:

2021 2020
(Restated)

Core capital ratio 17.11% 17.42%
Risk weighted capital ratio 17.11% 17.93%

Tier I capital
Ordinary shares 100,000,000  58,625,979
Share premium 1,817,773  1,817,773
Other reserves 11,439,408  11,439,408
Retained profits 197,574,658  194,936,550
Total Tier I Capital 310,831,839  266,819,710

Tier II capital
Other - 7,765,736
Total Tier II Capital - 7,765,736
Total capital /capital base 310,831,839 274,585,446

The breakdown of risk weighted assets into the various categories of risk weights as at 31st December were as follows:

2021 2020 (Restated)
Risk Risk

Assets Weighted Assets Weighted
% MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000 MNT'000

0 1,425,202,329 - 1,677,819,137 -
20 54,376,857 10,875,371 64,898,155 12,979,631
50 393,400,654 196,700,327 321,364,273 160,682,137
90 - - 227,816,662 187,904,687
100 1,721,651,696 1,515,058,682 1,184,590,373 1,042,448,610
125 - - 4,817,278 5,572,823
150 29,405,807 42,835,829 60,735,471 66,930,423
Adjustments:
Operational risk - 44,493,353 - 45,070,045
Foreign exchange risk - 6,906,415 - 10,005,298

Total 3,624,037,343 1,816,869,977 3,542,041,349 1,531,593,654

XACBANK LLC

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021

90

34. Events after the reporting period

On 6 January 2022, the Bank sold MNT 9.6 billion of repo financed SME loans to SFC, for which the Bank received ABS
issued by SFC with interest rate of 9.5% p.a. The repo financed loans are sold with recourse of which Bank retained all
the risks and rewards related to the loans sold to SFC (Note 16.3).

Subsequent to the year end, a number of countries imposed sanctions against a substantial number of Russian
government and government related entities, in relation to circumstances in Ukraine and Russia. The sanctions included